
I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED
NOTES

170-36 (COR)

Amanda L. Shelton
Telena Cruz Nelson
Mary Camacho Torres
James C. Moylan 

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mrs. Beatrice H. Sablan on the occasion of her
retirement after thirty-three (33) years of outstanding public service to the Government of
Guam; and commending her for her dedication and contributions to the A.B. Won Pat
International Airport Authority and the people of Guam.

9/20/21
12:07 p.m.

9/24/21
11:00 a.m.

9/23/21
9:29 a.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
9/24/2021 9:16 AM














