I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
170-36 (COR)	Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mrs. Beatrice H. Sablan on the occasion of her	9/20/21	9/24/21	9/23/21					
	Telena Cruz Nelson	retirement after thirty-three (33) years of outstanding public service to the Government of	12:07 p.m.	11:00 a.m.	9:29 a.m.					
	Mary Camacho Torres	Guam; and commending her for her dedication and contributions to the A.B. Won Pat								
	James C. Moylan	International Airport Authority and the people of Guam.								

Resolution No. 170-36 (COR)

Introduced by

Amanda L. Shelton Telena Cruz Nelson Mary Camacho Torres

Anthony Ada Sahma Flores Perrank Blas Ir Ghanton E Ridgel
oanne Brown Joe S San Agustur
hirstopher M Duchas Ino Rose Perdo Terla
lose "Pedo" Terla

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mrs. Beatrice H. Sablan on the occasion of her retirement after thirty-three (33) years of outstanding public service to the Government of Guam; and commending her for her dedication and contributions to the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority and the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAL SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN:

WHEREAS, it is the sense of I Liheslaturan Guāhan to recognize the life and accomplishments of those distinguished citizens of this great island, and it is the custom of I Liheslaturan Guāhan to commend those public servants who have devoted themselves to faithfully serving in the best interests of this community and the needs of its residents; and

WHEREAS, attendant to such concern, and in full accord with its long-standing traditions, it is further the intent of 1 Liheslaturan Guåhan to congratulate and recognize Mrs. Beatrice H. Sablan for her outstanding public service career with the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Beatrice H. Sablan was born on May 17, 1967, in the village of *Dededo*, Guam; and is the youngest daughter of Juan Q. Hernandez and Lucia G. Hernandez; she is married to the love of her life, Mr. Jesse Q. Sablan, and has three (3) children, Justin H. Sablan, Brianna-Lee S. Cepeda, and Jestyne H. Sablan; as well as six (6) grandchildren, Liam, Tatum, Teiya, Madden, Bryson, and Braden; and

WHEREAS, Beatrice graduated from Mililani High School in Hawaii and briefly attended the International Business College in 1986, earning a Certificate in Accounting; and she later earned her Bachelor's Degree in Science Public Administration from the University of Guam; and later furthered her education again at the Guam Community College where she earned an Associate's Degree in Accounting in 2009; and

WHEREAS, in 1988, Beatrice began her professional career working at the Guam Telephone Authority as an Accounting Technician I, and she would progressively grow towards the position of Accounting Technician III; and

WHEREAS, in June 2002, Beatrice transferred to serve at the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority, where she was promoted twice during her career at the Authority; with her first promotion in January 2008 as an Accounting Technician Supervisor, and her second promotion in April 2012 as an Accountant II- and

WHEREAS, Beatrice enhanced her employment and career service skills and expanded it upward through attending numerous trainings, such as: the Ethical Rules and Standard of Conduct Training (2021); the Procurement Basic Training/Fundamentals and Principals of Procurement (2019); the Communication Skills for Internal and External Customer Service (2014); the Airport Improvement Program Guidance and Certification Workshop (2007); the Hospitality Industry Financial Accounting (2008); and Principals of Accounting (1990); and

WHEREAS, Beatrice was recognized with a "Ten (10)-Year Service Award" in 2013, and a "Fifteen (15)-Year Service Award" in 2018; and

WHEREAS, on September 24, 2021, Beatrice will retire from an outstanding career with the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority after thirty-three (33) years of faithful service; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina trental Sais Na Liheslaturan Guähan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guähan and the people of Guam, recognize and congratulate Mrs. Beatrice H. Sablan on the occasion of her retirement after thirty-three (33) years of outstanding public service to the Government of Guam; and commend her for her dedication and contributions to the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority and the people of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Beatrice H. Sablan; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *i Minatrentai sais na liheslaturan guāhan* on the 23rd day of september 2021.

THERESE M. TERLAJE
Speaker

AMANDA).. SHELTON
Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L SHELTON
Legislative Secretary

De mile

DATE OF

De la constant

O AWA

The same

PICHOR

DAW A

Din

DE TOTAL

Din

CENTED A

Din J

DAW)

TO NO

DE TOP

TO MINE

picket

DAW A

DAWY.

TO THE STATE OF

PAW A

Din

Company of the same of the sam

Poyth Poent = 9.24.21



Office of Senator **AMANDA L. SHELTON**

Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 36th Guam Legislature

September 21, 2021

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Senators

36th Guam Legislature

From:

Senator Amanda L. Shelton

Re:

Presentation of Resolution No. 170 and 171-36 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join me in presenting the following Legislative Resolution:

Resolution No. 170-36 (COR) – *Introduced by Senator Amanda L. Shelton/Telena Cruz Nelson/Mary Camacho Torres & James C. Moylan* – Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mrs. Beatrice H. Sablan on the occasion of her retirement after thirty-three (33) years of public service to the Government of Guam; and commending her on the dedication and contributions to the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority (GIAA) and the people of Guam.

Resolution No. 171-36 (COR) – *Introduced by Senator Amanda L. Shelton/Telena Cruz Nelson/Mary Camacho Torres & James C. Moylan* – Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mrs. Maritess R. Sotto on the occasion of her retirement after twenty-six (26) years of public service to the Government of Guam; and commending her on the dedication and contributions to the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority (GIAA) and the people of Guam.

The presentation will take place on Friday, September 24th, 2021, at 11:30 a.m., at the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority conference room.

Please note that due to the high positive cases on the island, out of abundance of caution attendance will be limited to the recipients of the resolution, airport management team and Senator Shelton. If any Senator would like to attend virtually, please contact our office.



I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2021 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 170-36 (COR)

Introduced by:

3

4

5

Amanda L. Shelton
Telena Cruz Nelson
Mary Camacho Torres
James C. Moylan
V. Anthony Ada
Frank Blas Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Sabina Flores Perez
Clynton E. Ridgell
Joe S. San Agustin
Telo T. Taitague
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mrs. Beatrice H. Sablan on the occasion of her retirement after thirty-three (33) years of outstanding public service to the Government of Guam; and commending her for her dedication and contributions to the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority and the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I*MINA'TRENTAL SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN:

WHEREAS, it is the sense of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to recognize the life and accomplishments of those distinguished citizens of this great island, and it is the custom of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to commend those public servants who have devoted

- 1 themselves to faithfully serving in the best interests of this community and the needs of
- 2 its residents; and
- 3 WHEREAS, attendant to such concern, and in full accord with its long-standing
- 4 traditions, it is further the intent of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to congratulate and recognize
- 5 Mrs. Beatrice H. Sablan for her outstanding public service career with the A.B. Won
- 6 Pat International Airport Authority; and
- WHEREAS, Mrs. Beatrice H. Sablan was born on May 17, 1967, in the village
- 8 of Dededo, Guam; and is the youngest daughter of Juan Q. Hernandez and Lucia G.
- 9 Hernandez; she is married to the love of her life, Mr. Jesse Q. Sablan, and has three (3)
- 10 children, Justin H. Sablan, Brianna-Lee S. Cepeda, and Jestyne H. Sablan; as well as
- six (6) grandchildren, Liam, Tatum, Teiya, Madden, Bryson, and Braden; and
- WHEREAS, Beatrice graduated from Mililani High School in Hawaii and
- briefly attended the International Business College in 1986, earning a Certificate in
- 14 Accounting; and she later earned her Bachelor's Degree in Science Public
- 15 Administration from the University of Guam; and later furthered her education again at
- 16 the Guam Community College where she earned an Associate's Degree in Accounting
- 17 in 2009; and
- 18 WHEREAS, in 1988, Beatrice began her professional career working at the
- 19 Guam Telephone Authority as an Accounting Technician I, and she would
- 20 progressively grow towards the position of Accounting Technician III; and
- WHEREAS, in June 2002, Beatrice transferred to serve at the A.B. Won Pat
- 22 International Airport Authority, where she was promoted twice during her career at the
- 23 Authority; with her first promotion in January 2008 as an Accounting Technician
- 24 Supervisor, and her second promotion in April 2012 as an Accountant II; and
- 25 WHEREAS, Beatrice enhanced her employment and career service skills and
- 26 expanded it upward through attending numerous trainings, such as: the Ethical Rules
- 27 and Standard of Conduct Training (2021); the Procurement Basic
- 28 Training/Fundamentals and Principals of Procurement (2019); the Communication

1 Skills for Internal and External Customer Service (2014); the Airport Improvement

2 Program Guidance and Certification Workshop (2007); the Hospitality Industry

Financial Accounting (2008); and Principals of Accounting (1990); and 3

4 WHEREAS, Beatrice was recognized with a "Ten (10)-Year Service Award" in

5 2013, and a "Fifteen (15)-Year Service Award" in 2018; and

6 WHEREAS, on September 24, 2021, Beatrice will retire from an outstanding

career with the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority after thirty-three (33)

years of faithful service; now therefore, be it

7

8

10

11

12

13

16

17

9 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Sais Na

Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people

of Guam, recognize and congratulate Mrs. Beatrice H. Sablan on the occasion of her

retirement after thirty-three (33) years of outstanding public service to the Government

of Guam; and commend her for her dedication and contributions to the A.B. Won Pat

14 International Airport Authority and the people of Guam; and be it further

15 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules

certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Beatrice H. Sablan; and to the Honorable

18 Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 23RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2021.

Speaker

L. SHELTON

Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules

MANDA . SHELTON

Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

VICE SPEAKER TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES, CHAIRPERSON

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 36th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 170-36 (COR) - Amanda L. Shelton. - "Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mrs. Beatrice H. Sablan on the occasion of her retirement after thirty-three (33) years of outstanding public service to the Government of Guam; and commending her for her dedication and contributions to the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority and the people of Guam."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN					
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Chairperson	e-vote		X							
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chairperson	Oshelt,	9-22-21	X							
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member										
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member	e-vote	9-22-21	X							
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	e-vote	9-23-21	X							
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member	e- vote	9-22-21	X							
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	e-vote	9-22-21	X							
Senator Jose "Pedo" T. Terlaje Member	e-vote	9-22-21	X							
Senator Frank Blas, Jr. Minority Member										
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member										
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: 23SEPT21										
Staff Contact Person: ROY QUINATA										
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only										
_7 Certified Returned										
Name: Marie Crisostomo										
Date: 9/23/21 9:29 a.m.										
Notes:										